TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO RESOLUTION NO. 2021-19

DECLARING LEVEL 2 DROUGHT CONDITION

WHEREAS, the Town of Johnstown, Colorado (the "Town") is a Colorado home rule municipality, duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado and the Town's Home Rule Charter; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council is vested with authority to administer the affairs of the Town; and

WHEREAS, the Town has been experiencing extreme heat that is forecasted to continue; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article IV of Chapter 13 of the Johnstown Municipal Code, regulating water conservation, the Town Council desires to declare a Level 2 drought condition and impose the water conservation measures set forth in Section 13-151(c); and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that this Resolution is in the best interests of the citizens of the Town.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO, THAT:

- 1. The Town Council hereby finds, determines and declares that a Level 2 drought condition, as described in Section 13-151 of the Johnstown Municipal Code, exists.
- 2. Persons residing or owning property in the Town are hereinafter required to comply with the watering restrictions set forth in Section 13-151(c) of the Johnstown Municipal Code.
- 3. This Resolution shall be effective upon its passage and adoption and shall, absent additional action of the Town Council, expire on October 15, 2021.

PASSED, SIGNED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS day of June, 2021.	
ATTEST:	TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO
By:	By:
Diana Seele, Town Clerk	Gary Lebsack, Mayor